

DECISION OF THE COLLEGE OF THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE OF 24 FEBRUARY 2021

ON THE DELEGATION TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF THE POWERS AS APPOINTING AUTHORITY TO CONCLUDE STAFF CONTRACTS

The College of the European Public Prosecutor's Office (EPPO),

Having regard to the Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 of 12 October 2017 implementing enhanced cooperation on the establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office ('EPPO') ('the EPPO Regulation'), and in particular to Articles 20 and 96 thereof,

Having regard to Regulation No 31 (EEC), 11 (EAEC), laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Economic Community and the European Community of Atomic Energy, hereinafter referred to as "the Staff Regulations" and, respectively "the CEOS", and in particular to Article 2 of the Staff Regulations,

Whereas, by Decision 003/2021 of 20 January 2021, the College has appointed Mr. Olivier Jean Michel RAMSAYER as Administrative Director in accordance with Article 18 of the EPPO Regulation, for a term of office of 4 years,

Considering that, for the purpose of ensuring an efficient exercise of the powers conferred on the appointing authority with respect to the staff of the EPPO, the College may delegate these powers to the Administrative Director,

Has adopted the following decision:

Article 1

In accordance with Article 96(3) of the EPPO Regulation, the powers conferred on the appointing authority by the Staff Regulations and the CEOS to conclude contracts of employment with respect to the staff of the EPPO are delegated to the Administrative Director, appointed by the College in accordance with Article 18 of the EPPO Regulation.

COLLEGE DECISION 014/2021



Article 2

The legal effects of the staff contracts concluded by the interim Administrative Director in accordance with Article 20(2) of the EPPO Regulation are maintained.

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on 1 March 2021.

Done at Luxembourg on 24 February 2021.

On behalf of the College,

Laura Codruta KÖVESI Europea **Chief Prosecutor**

